The Spokeswoman
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF WOMEN ACCOUNTANTS

Ames Chapter No. 158 January 2003

January Meeting Notice
Wednesday, January 15, 2003

Lucullan’s
400 Main Street
Ames, IA

Networking: 5:30 Speaker: 6:00 Meeting/Dinner: 7:00
Dinner Reservations by Noon, Monday, January 14
Theresa Samson

515-292-1442

(tsamson @ crosspaths.net)

Speaker: Jane Acker, Youth & Shelter Services
Topic: Mentoring

President’s Message

Welcome to a new year. As has been the case in recent years, the holidays came and went too quickly at
our house. Somehow what I though of when I was a child as those interminable weeks between
Thanksgiving and New Years have shrunk to hardly a blink.

We put up the tree about 10 days before Christmas. Our ornament box has changed over the years and now
contains some new Hallmark series — most missing a piece or two. We also always put on the blown glass
birds from my parents’ tree and the two sets of hand painted wooden ornaments — one my sister-in-law
made and sent me the first Christmas we were away from home and the other I painted the next year
because I liked hers so much. My husband always puts on the tree the empty Scotch tape spools wound
with colorful yarn that I made to decorate the tree when we were poor.



We had our traditional Christmas Eve meal — salt cod, boiled new potatoes, lefsa, and rice pudding. With
my family, lutefisk was the main course, but I bow to his family’s tradition (at least it smells better). We
eat our usual Christmas Eve fare, not because it is a feast — salt cod is pretty bad -- but to remember our
immigrant ancestors and to remember, in all the plenty, to be thankful for what we have and to be grateful
that this meal doesn’t have to be the best we could look forward to, all year.

The tradition also includes the both the food and the complaints about the food from the younger family
members — “Couldn’t we have pizza?”, but the next generation is starting to appreciate the tradition, even if
they still don’t especially like the food. They are ready to hand off the part where the youngsters have to
clear the table before we can open presents, although not ready enough to settle down and have babies.

Tradition — social memory — is the foundation of culture and culture is how we get things done
organizationally. One of the great things about our chapter is our mix of members — some who started our
current traditions and some who must sometimes wonder why we tell those same old stories or do things
the same way time after time. We have an organizational culture in this chapter; one I believe is successful.
We reflect our profession, itself an interesting mix of tradition and change.

Happy 2003!
Meeting Minutes

American Society of Women Accountants
Ames Chapter #158
Board Meeting
November 20, 2002

Call to Order: The November 2002 Board Meeting of the Ames Chapter #158 was
called to order by President Margaret Munson at the Frederiksen Building on the ISU
Campus in Ames on Wednesday, November 20 at 7:02 pm. A quorum was present.

Membership: Applications for membership for Marsha Peterson and Ann Kurtenbach
were presented. Motion made by Jan Duffy and seconded by Theresa Sampson that

the applications be accepted pending approval by National. Motion carried.

Adjournment: Motion made by Karen Jacobson and seconded by Theresa Sampson that
the meeting be adjourned. Motion carried. The meeting was adjourned at 7:00 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Karen Jacobson

Secretary
Membership List of Ames Chapter
Name Address Home Phone  Work E-mail
Phone
Campbell, Nancy 3630 Fletcher 232-1173 239-6456 Ncampbell @sauer-danfoss.com

Ames, IA



Doran, Mike

Duffy, Jan

Gibson, Elisa

Jacobson, Karen

Jenkins, Pat

Ketchum, Jennifer

Kobernusz, Lisa

Landers, Marti

Munson, Margaret

Mulder, Kate

O’Neall-Smith,

Brenda

Ravenscroft, Sue

Samson, Theresa

Sippel, Cindy

Strum, Kathy

Strum, Penny

Wandling, Beverly

Wilson, Margaret N.

2412 Timberland Rd
Ames, IA

2935 Eisenhower
Ames, IA

107 Lafayette Ave.
Story City, IA 50248

2608 Northwestern Ave.
Ames, IA

205 Oak St.,
Colo, IA 50056

1409 Aldrich Avenue
Boone, IA 50036

3310 N.E. Briarwood Dr.
Ankeny, IA

1314 Grand Ave.
Ames, IA

4705 Dover Drive
Ames, IA 50014

1463 Y Ave.
Ames, IA 50014

206 Sandburg Crt
Ames, IA 50014

1232 20" Street
Ames, IA 50010

Hertz Associates, Ltd.
Nevada, IA 50201

Wandling Engineering
923 2™
Ames, IA 50010

Paragon International, Inc

292-8193

232-2213

733-2660

232-7672

377-3338

432-3999

965-8142

232-9950

292-7693

292-8718

268-0294

292-1442

232-6939

382-4853

292-8722

292-9573

294-9448

294-1481

733-4325

685-5205

432-8636

281-7716

382-6596

292-0140

294-3574

362-0615

248-8086

382-6596

232-0158

382-8000
ext 217

Bdoran@iastate.edu

Jduffy @iastate.edu
Jduffyisu@aol.com

Egibson @midwestins.com

Kjacobson @bethany.storycity.net
Bethany @storycity.net

Pat.jenkins @ GarstSeedCo.com
Pjenkins @netins.net

BizTeam@aol.com
Jnjketch @netins.net

llkob @galynx.com

Mlanders244 @earthlink.net

Margaret.munson @iub.state.ia.us
munson @midiowa.net

Cmulder@nev.hfmgt.com
Kmulder @midiowa.net

Oneall @isupress.edu
Mooncat2 @gwest.net

Sueraven @iastate.edu

Tsamson @crosspaths.net

Rcsippel @msn.com

Csippel @sauer-danfoss.com
Kstrum@nevia.net

Kstrum @nev.hfmgt.com

Pstrum @hpikeconst.com
CheePree @aol.com

Bwandling @wandling.com

mwilson @paragon-gmi.com




