# The Spokeswoman AMERICAN SOCIETY OF WOMEN ACCOUNTANTS

Ames Chapter No. 158

January 2003



January Meeting Notice Wednesday, January 15, 2003 Lucullan's 400 Main Street Ames, IA

Networking: 5:30 Speaker: 6:00 Meeting/Dinner: 7:00

Dinner Reservations by *Noon, Monday, January 14*Theresa Samson
515-292-1442

(tsamson@crosspaths.net)

Speaker: Jane Acker, Youth & Shelter Services Topic: Mentoring



## President's Message

Welcome to a new year. As has been the case in recent years, the holidays came and went too quickly at our house. Somehow what I though of when I was a child as those interminable weeks between Thanksgiving and New Years have shrunk to hardly a blink.

We put up the tree about 10 days before Christmas. Our ornament box has changed over the years and now contains some new Hallmark series – most missing a piece or two. We also always put on the blown glass birds from my parents' tree and the two sets of hand painted wooden ornaments – one my sister-in-law made and sent me the first Christmas we were away from home and the other I painted the next year because I liked hers so much. My husband always puts on the tree the empty Scotch tape spools wound with colorful yarn that I made to decorate the tree when we were poor.

We had our traditional Christmas Eve meal – salt cod, boiled new potatoes, lefsa, and rice pudding. With my family, lutefisk was the main course, but I bow to his family's tradition (at least it smells better). We eat our usual Christmas Eve fare, not because it is a feast – salt cod is pretty bad -- but to remember our immigrant ancestors and to remember, in all the plenty, to be thankful for what we have and to be grateful that this meal doesn't have to be the best we could look forward to, all year.

The tradition also includes the both the food and the complaints about the food from the younger family members – "Couldn't we have pizza?", but the next generation is starting to appreciate the tradition, even if they still don't especially like the food. They are ready to hand off the part where the youngsters have to clear the table before we can open presents, although not ready enough to settle down and have babies.

Tradition – social memory – is the foundation of culture and culture is how we get things done organizationally. One of the great things about our chapter is our mix of members – some who started our current traditions and some who must sometimes wonder why we tell those same old stories or do things the same way time after time. We have an organizational culture in this chapter; one I believe is successful. We reflect our profession, itself an interesting mix of tradition and change.

Happy 2003!

### **Meeting Minutes**

#### **American Society of Women Accountants**

Ames Chapter #158 Board Meeting November 20, 2002

**Call to Order:** The November 2002 Board Meeting of the Ames Chapter #158 was called to order by President Margaret Munson at the Frederiksen Building on the ISU Campus in Ames on Wednesday, November 20 at 7:02 pm. A quorum was present.

**Membership:** Applications for membership for Marsha Peterson and Ann Kurtenbach were presented. Motion made by Jan Duffy and seconded by Theresa Sampson that the applications be accepted pending approval by National. Motion carried.

**Adjournment:** Motion made by Karen Jacobson and seconded by Theresa Sampson that the meeting be adjourned. Motion carried. The meeting was adjourned at 7:00 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Karen Jacobson Secretary

## **Membership List of Ames Chapter**

<u>Name</u>	<u>Address</u>	<b>Home Phone</b>	<u>Work</u>	<u>E-mail</u>
			<b>Phone</b>	
Campbell, Nancy	3630 Fletcher Ames, IA	232-1173	239-6456	Ncampbell@sauer-danfoss.com

Doran, Mike	2412 Timberland Rd Ames, IA	292-8193	294-9448	Bdoran@iastate.edu
Duffy, Jan	2935 Eisenhower Ames, IA	232-2213	294-1481	Jduffy@iastate.edu Jduffyisu@aol.com
Gibson, Elisa				Egibson@midwestins.com
Jacobson, Karen	107 Lafayette Ave. Story City, IA 50248	733-2660	733-4325	<u>Kjacobson@bethany.storycity.net</u> <u>Bethany@storycity.net</u>
Jenkins, Pat	2608 Northwestern Ave. Ames, IA	232-7672	685-5205	Pat.jenkins@GarstSeedCo.com Pjenkins@netins.net
Ketchum, Jennifer	205 Oak St., Colo, IA 50056	377-3338		BizTeam@aol.com Jnjketch@netins.net
Kobernusz, Lisa	1409 Aldrich Avenue Boone, IA 50036	432-3999	432-8636	llkob@galynx.com
Landers, Marti	3310 N.E. Briarwood Dr. Ankeny, IA	965-8142		Mlanders244@earthlink.net
Munson, Margaret	1314 Grand Ave. Ames, IA	232-9950	281-7716	Margaret.munson@iub.state.ia.us munson@midiowa.net
Mulder, Kate	4705 Dover Drive Ames, IA 50014	292-7693	382-6596	Cmulder@nev.hfmgt.com Kmulder@midiowa.net
O'Neall-Smith, Brenda	1463 Y Ave. Ames, IA 50014	292-8718	292-0140	Oneall@isupress.edu Mooncat2@qwest.net
Ravenscroft, Sue		268-0294	294-3574	Sueraven@iastate.edu
Samson, Theresa	206 Sandburg Crt Ames, IA 50014	292-1442	362-0615	Tsamson@crosspaths.net
Sippel, Cindy	1232 20 <sup>th</sup> Street Ames, IA 50010	232-6939	248-8086	Resippel@msn.com Csippel@sauer-danfoss.com
Strum, Kathy	Hertz Associates, Ltd. Nevada, IA 50201	382-4853	382-6596	Kstrum@nev.hfmgt.com
Strum, Penny				Pstrum@hpikeconst.com CheePree@aol.com
Wandling, Beverly	Wandling Engineering 923 2 <sup>nd</sup> Ames, IA 50010	292-8722	232-0158	Bwandling@wandling.com
Wilson, Margaret N.	Paragon International, Inc	292-9573	382-8000 ext 217	mwilson@paragon-gmi.com